For gas interconnector Serbia- FYR of Macedonia (GAS_11) lower demand scenarios

jeopardize the project, and similarly in lower LNG supply and flat oil price development

scenario, the project produces negative NPV. This is due to the low benefit/cost ratio, i.e.

slight change in the parameters of the scenarios may swing the project from positive to

negative NPV.

The gas interconnector Poland-Ukraine (GAS_14) turned out to be sensitive in a number of

scenarios. If no escalation of oil prices is assumed, i.e. the low oil price environment of 2015

keeps up until 2030, investment costs are not recovered. Similarly, if LNG supply is scarce

and no other sources of supply can reach Ukraine, the project is not beneficial. Low demand

in EnC Contracting Parties and in Europe would not justify the investment either.

72

Table 27. Results of CBA sensitivity runs, project NPV M€ 2016

NPV, M€
2016

Best
Esti-
mate

Supply scenarios Demand scenarios
Infra
scen.

TOOT

Flat
oil

price

 -10%
LNG

supply

 +10%
LNG

supply

 -50%
in EnC

CP

 -25%
in EnC

CP

 -20%
in

Europe

 -10%
in

Europe

 +10%
in

Europe

 +20%
in

Europe

with-
out HR

LNG

GAS_01
362 363 235 306 32 153 136 155 291 173 -64 -94

GAS_02
407 408 281 352 77 198 182 200 336 218 -18 -49

GAS_03
346 341 216 294 5 129 110 135 279 162 -84 -107

GAS_04A
-39 -38 -39 -39 -46 -42 -44 -42 -39 -40 -39 -53

GAS_04B
-51 -50 -62 -51 -77 -64 -38 -74 -55 -58 -52 -106

GAS_05
-323 -306 -229 -237 -197 -253 -141 -235 -236 -162 -328 -175

GAS_07
-2617 -2837 -2910 -2355 -3267 -3297 -3177 -2917 -2618 -2895 -2261 -3846

GAS_08
-32 -42 -30 -28 -20 -11 -32 -30 -53 -37 -11 35

GAS_09
596 525 379 542 4 248 110 216 539 443 685 -68

GAS_10
428 432 264 232 -59 203 69 108 222 -15 -91 -122

GAS_11
4 -6 -22 28 -32 -12 -19 -23 12 67 61 -22

GAS_12
576 601 532 694 293 434 554 585 621 585 479 -68

GAS_13
537 556 546 695 197 364 541 517 627 690 538 -278

GAS_14
454 -112 -117 608 -186 -219 -233 -111 418 315 585 -65

GAS_15
2 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

GAS_16
-562 -560 -562 -553 -582 -573 -560 -562 -557 -553 -507 -561

GAS_17
-295 -295 -295 -266 -295 -295 -295 -295 -261 100 -295 -292

GAS_18
-200 -193 -206 -210 -208 -209 -215 -199 -208 -213 -221 n.a.

TOOT SENSITIVITY

Utilisation of infrastructure may be affected by the realization of other infrastructure projects.

The basic framework for evaluation so far was following a PINT logic, therefore for

sensitivity reasons, a TOOT analysis has been conducted.
15

TOOT NPV values were negative for almost all projects, which are difficult to interpret.

Therefore we opted to present an easier-to-understand indicator, the utilization of the

interconnector in TOOT and in PINT case.

15

 Note that project GAS_18 was not included in the TOOT analysis, since it was submitted after the Consortium